

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONTR No. 5 of 2025****OFFICE REFERENCE versus GAJENDRA SINGH AND ANOTHER****Order Sheet**

26.11.2025	The present contempt petition has been registered on the basis of the complaint forwarded by the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Balodabazar (C.G.) regarding allegations against Gajendra Singh and Sushila Singh, accused in Criminal Complaint Case Nos. 06/2024 and 07/2024 under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881. From perusal of the complaint, it transpires that both the alleged contemnors had disrupted Court proceedings and submitted a written notice containing scandalous, abusive, and defamatory allegations against the Presiding Officer, which clearly fall within

the ambit of criminal contempt under Section 2(c) of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971. Their subsequent reply also reflects justification of their conduct and a mere formal apology without genuine remorse.

In that view of the matter, issue notice to the contemnors namely **Gajendra Singh** and **Sushila Singh** as to why contempt proceedings be not initiated against them. The notice shall be served through the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Balodabazar (C.G.).

List the matter on **16.12.2025**.

Sd/-
(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice