

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONTR No. 5 of 2025**

OFFICE REFERENCE
versus
GAJENDRA SINGH AND ANOTHER

Order Sheet

28/01/2026	This is an office reference. Heard Mr. Gajendra Singh and Ms. Sushila Singh, present appeared in person. The contemnors are present in person and have appeared in compliance with the Court's order dated 16.12.2025. A bailable warrant was issued against both the contemnors in the sum of Rs. 5,000/-, and they have furnished the bond before the concerned Police Station.

The contemnors are deeply upset and have tendered their unconditional apology before this Court. However, considering that the matter concerns the Presiding Officer of the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class Simga, District Balodabazar-Bhatapara, we deem it proper that a written unconditional apology be submitted by the contemnors before the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class Simga, District Balodabazar- Bhatapara.

It has further been submitted that the next date before the Trial Court (learned Judicial Magistrate First Class Simga, District Balodabazar-Bhatapara) is 12.02.2026. On that date, the contemnors shall appear before the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class Simga, District Balodabazar-Bhatapara and submit their written unconditional apology, whereupon the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class Simga, District Balodabazar-Bhatapara shall pass an appropriate order in accordance with law and thereafter forward its report about the said fact to this Court indicating whether the

unconditional apology has been tendered by the two contemnors.

Let the matter be listed before this Court on 18.02.2026.

The Registrar (Judicial) is directed to send a copy of this order to the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class Simga, District Balodabazar-Bhatapara.

It is made clear that if the two contemnors file their written unconditional apology before the Court concerned as directed above, they shall not be required to appear before this Court, failing which, they shall appear.

Sd/-

(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice