

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONTR No. 5 of 2025**

OFFICE REFERENCE

versus

GAJENDRA SINGH AND ANOTHERS

Order Sheet

02/03/2026	This is an office reference. Mr. Gajendra Singh and Ms. Sushila Singh, contemnors are not present. In compliance of the Court's order dated 28.01.2026, the contemnors Gajendra Singh and Sushila Singh have submitted their apology before the Presiding Officer of the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class Simga, Dist- Balodabazar- Bhatapara, a copy of the same is on record. The learned Presiding Officer taken note of the apology tendered by the contemnors,

have submitted that though, the contemnors have filed their apology, but their apology does not show their regret and the apology which has been tendered by them, is only the formal apology.

It is stated by the Presiding Officer that the submission which was made before her that the contemnor Gajendra Singh has submitted though, he has tendered his written apology in which he stated that:-

“किंतु अवमानकर्ता गजेन्द्र सिंह के द्वारा मौखिक रूप से क्षमा पत्र देकर कहा गया कि हम क्षमा मांग रहे हैं, माफी नहीं मांग रहे हैं, माफी अपनी गलती की मांगी जाती है और क्षमा अपने से बड़ो से मांगी जाती है।”

He further State that :-

हमे न्याय नहीं मिला तो हम गाडी के पेट्रोल से यही सिमगा न्यायालय में आत्महत्या कर लेंगे।”

It transpires from the above written letter, he is not regretting for his conduct before the Court and has further threatened the Court that if he does not get justice then he would commit suicide by sprinkling petrol

in the court premises.

Considering the reply the PUD dated 12.02.2026, we deem it proper that in order to maintain the decorum of the Court, as well as the conduct of the contemnors, the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Balodabazar Bhatapara is requested to consider transfer of the present matter from the Court of learned Judicial Magistrate First Class to another court of competent jurisdiction and further the conduct of the contemnors shall be monitored by this Court and the Court in which the matter is transferred by learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, shall submit its report regarding the proceedings going on and the contemnors are directed to cooperate with the early disposal of their case before the said Court maintaining the decorum of the Court.

The report regarding the progress of the case shall be submitted periodically to this Court and the matter be listed on 04.05.2026 along with progress report of case.

Let the matter be listed before this Court on 04.05.2026 along with the report of the concerned Court.

The Registrar (Judicial) is directed to send a copy of this order to the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Balodabazar- Bhatapara for its necessary action and also to the contemnors for monitoring their conduct accordingly.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice