

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONTR No. 5 of 2025****OFFICE REFERENCE *versus* GAJENDRA SINGH AND ANOTHERS****Order Sheet**

04/05/2026	This is an office reference. The Contemnors Mr. Gajendra Singh and Ms.Sushila Singh are present before this Court. It transpires from the PUD and the report placed on record that the present matter was transferred by the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Baloda Bazar, Bhatapara, on 06.03.2026 from the Court of the Judicial Magistrate First Class, Simga, District Baloda Bazar to the Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Bhatapara, District Baloda Bazar-Bhatapara, where it is presently pending adjudication. Further, the report of the Presiding Officer dated 17.04.2026 is also on record, wherein observations have been made regarding the conduct of the accused persons, namely Mr. Gajendra Singh and Ms. Sushila Singh, who are husband and wife, respectively and they have expressed their dissatisfaction
-------------------	---

with the conduct of the complainant, and also raised certain grievances against the Presiding Officer. However, this Court expects and trusts that the contemnors shall extend full cooperation in the proceedings before the trial Court concerned and further maintain the decorum of the trial court failing which adverse inference would be drawn against them.

The trial Court is directed to ensure that the decorum of the Court is strictly maintained. It is further made clear that no unnecessary adjournment shall be granted to either of the parties. The progress report of the trial shall also be sent by the trial Judge to this Court which shall be kept on record.

It is further made clear that the trial court shall not insist on day to day hearing of the present case and sufficient opportunity may be provided to either of the parties and let the matter be listed along with the report of the trial judge.

List the matter on **24th June 2026**.

The personal presence of the contemnors, namely Mr. Gajendra Singh and Ms. Sushila Singh, is hereby dispensed with, unless otherwise specifically directed by this Court.

Registry is directed to send a copy of this order to the learned trial court.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice